

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

THE STANDARD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GREG KNOWLES, individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated within the State of Arkansas,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE MANUFACTURED HOUSING  
INSTITUTE, AMERICAN NATIONAL PROPERTY  
AND CASUALTY COMPANY, AMERICAN NATIONAL  
GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, ANPAC  
LOUISIANA INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC  
PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY,  
AND AMERICAN NATIONAL COUNTY  
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

MUNSON, ROWLETT, MOORE  
& BOONE, P.A.

ELIZABETH FLETCHER  
400 W. Capitol Avenue, Suite 1900  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-3478

BRETT D. WATSON  
ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLLC  
P.O. Box 707  
Searcy, Arkansas 72145-0707

*Counsel for American National  
Property and Casualty Company;  
American National General  
Insurance Company; ANPAC  
Louisiana Insurance Company;  
Pacific Property & Casualty  
Company; and American National  
County Mutual Insurance Company*

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP  
JEREMY B. ROSEN

*Counsel of Record*  
PEDER K. BATALDEN  
15760 Ventura Boulevard,  
18th Floor  
Encino, California 91436-3000  
(818) 995-0800  
jrosen@horvitzlevy.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CONGRESS INTENDED TO STOP STATE TRIAL COURTS FROM RESOLVING MOST LARGE CLASS ACTIONS BECAUSE THOSE COURTS DID NOT PROVIDE OUT-OF-STATE DEFENDANTS WITH FAIR FORA .....	5
A. CAFA was enacted to protect out-of-state defendants from abusive state court class action practices prevalent in “magnet jurisdictions”.....	5
B. CAFA embodies the constitutional concern for supplying out-of-state defendants with fair fora.....	7
C. Miller County is one of the “magnet jurisdictions” targeted by CAFA .....	8
II. IN MILLER COUNTY, THE CLASS ACTION BAR EMPLOYS SEVERAL INTER-RELATED STRATEGIES TO COERCE LARGE SETTLEMENTS WHILE DEPRIVING DEFENDANTS OF THEIR CAFA REMOVAL RIGHTS.....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Miller County courts refuse to intercede when class action lawyers make abusive discovery requests.....	11
B. Although class action lawyers have stipulated not to seek more than \$5 million, they have recovered staggering attorney fees in recent class actions .....	16
C. Miller County trial courts favor class action lawyers in their inconsistent rulings.....	19
D. Arkansas class action law deviates from federal class action law in ways that afford class action lawyers tactical advantages in Miller County .....	20
E. Class action lawyers shop for the forum that will avoid an examination of the merits. They also delay resolution and impede defendants’ rights through tactical severance .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX 1 Excerpts from Notice of Removal, <i>Goodner v. Clayton Homes, Inc.</i> , No. 12-4001 (W.D. Ark. Jan. 6, 2012), ECF No. 1 at 22-25.....	App. 1
APPENDIX 2 Excerpts from Notice of Removal, <i>Goodner v. Clayton Homes, Inc.</i> , No. 12-4001 (W.D. Ark. Jan. 6, 2012), ECF No. 1 at 17-21.....	App. 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Bank of the U.S. v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61 (1809).....	8
<i>Burgess v. Seligman</i> , 107 U.S. 20 (1883).....	8
<i>Chiodini v. Lock</i> , 281 S.W.3d 728 (Ark. 2008).....	11
<i>Farmers Union Mut. Ins. Co. v. Robertson</i> , 370 S.W.3d 179 (Ark. 2010).....	20
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	20
<i>Lenders Title Co. v. Chandler</i> , 107 S.W.3d 157 (Ark. 2003).....	20
<i>Thatcher v. Hanover Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 1212 (8th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Thatcher v. Hanover Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 10- 4172, 2012 WL 1933079 (W.D. Ark. May 29, 2012).....	23
<i>THE/FRE, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 78 S.W.3d 723 (Ark. 2002).....	21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	20

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1453 .....	1, 3
Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 .....	5, 6, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.....	20
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26.....	12, 13

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

150 Cong. Rec. S7709 (daily ed. July 7, 2004).....	6
151 Cong. Rec. S1225-26 (daily ed. Feb. 10, 2005).....	5, 6
151 Cong. Rec. S1235 (daily ed. Feb. 10, 2005).....	7
151 Cong. Rec. S1333 (daily ed. Feb. 14, 2005).....	6
S. Rep. No. 109-14 .....	5, 6, 7

## LAW REVIEWS AND TREATISES

Nan S. Ellis, <i>The Class Action Fairness Act of 2005: The Story Behind the Statute</i> , 35 J. Legis. 76 (2009).....	10
Inez H. Friedman-Boyce, <i>Head's Up on the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005</i> , 49 Bos. B.J. 6 (Sept./Oct. 2005).....	10
Deborah R. Hensler, <i>The Future of Mass Litigation: Global Class Actions and Third-Party Litigation Funding</i> , 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 306 (2011).....	9
Francis E. McGovern, <i>Class Actions and Social Issue Torts in the Gulf South</i> , 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1655 (2000).....	9
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> § 1684 (1833).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## PERIODICALS

Am. Tort Found., <i>Judicial Hellholes 2006</i> 22 (2006).....	10
Ark. Judiciary, <i>Civil Caseload Summary 2010</i> (2012).....	9
<i>Big Money for Lawyers</i> , Ark. Times, Dec. 14, 2011 .....	17
Michelle Keahey, <i>Judge in Ark. Colossus Class Action Did Not “Play,”</i> Legal News Line, Apr. 25, 2012 .....	21, 22
Michelle Massey, <i>Arkansas “Click Fraud” Class Action Settled</i> , Southeast Texas Record, May 8, 2008 .....	11, 12
Michelle Massey, <i>Class Counsel Attempts to Disqualify Defense Attorney in Foremost In- surance Case</i> , Southeast Texas Record, Mar. 13, 2008 .....	13, 14
Michelle Massey, <i>“Colossus” Class Action Cost- ing Defendants More Than \$293 Million</i> , Legal News Line, Aug. 2, 2007 .....	15
Michelle Massey, <i>“Failure to Communicate” Could Lead to \$45M in Discovery Costs</i> , Southeast Texas Record, Aug. 8, 2007.....	14
Michelle Massey, <i>Farmers Seeks Bond to Cover Discovery Costs in Arkansas Class Action</i> , Southeast Texas Record, Feb. 25, 2010 .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michelle Massey, <i>Insurance Companies Respond to Colossus Class Action Severance</i> , Southeast Texas Record, June 26, 2008 .....	24, 25
Michelle Massey, <i>Last Defendant in Colossus Class Action Awaits Judge’s Rule on Motions</i> , Southeast Texas Record, Mar. 15, 2010 .....	25
Michelle Massey, <i>Reporter Asked to Leave Hearing in Colossus Class Action</i> , Southeast Texas Record, May 16, 2008 .....	19
Michelle Massey, <i>Sanctioned Insurance Company Petitions Arkansas Supreme Court</i> , Southeast Texas Record, Dec. 29, 2009 .....	16
National Center for State Courts, <i>Civil Case-load Composition</i> , Court Statistics Project .....	9
John O’Brien, <i>Insurers: Keeping Class Action in Arkansas Will Force Settlement</i> , Legal News Line, Apr. 3, 2012 .....	11, 16
Beverly J. Rowe, <i>Miller County, Encyclopedia Ark. Hist. &amp; Culture</i> .....	2, 3, 9
Marilyn Tennissen, <i>Owner Says \$1M Spent to Defend Frivolous Suit Against Estate-Planning Companies</i> , Southeast Texas Record, Aug. 24, 2012 .....	21, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## TRIAL COURT PLEADINGS AND ORDERS

ANPAC Defendants’ Response in Opposition to Motion for Substitution of Parties, <i>Basham v. Computer Scis. Corp.</i> , No. CV-2005-59-3A (Miller Cnty. Cir. Ct. Oct. 20, 2010) .....	25
Initial Scheduling Order, <i>Basham v. Am. Nat’l Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2005-59-3A (Miller Cnty. Cir. Ct. Sept. 16, 2011) .....	15
Order Denying Motion for Leave to Serve Written Discovery, <i>Basham v. Computer Sciences Corp.</i> , No. CV-2005-59-3A (Miller Cnty. Cir. Ct. Sept. 16, 2011) .....	19, 20
Order Granting Plaintiff’s Motion to Defer, <i>Basham v. Am. Nat’l Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-2005-59-3A (Miller Cnty. Cir. Ct. Oct. 24, 2011) .....	21
Defendants’ Motion for a Protective Order Regarding Plaintiffs’ Notice of Deposition of Chief Executive Officer Tom Wilson, <i>Feely v. Allstate Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-2004-294-3A (Miller Cnty. Cir. Ct. Apr. 20, 2010) .....	12
Notice of Removal, <i>Goodner v. Clayton Homes, Inc.</i> , No. 12-4001 (W.D. Ark. Jan. 6, 2012) .....	17
Pet. for Permission to Appeal, <i>Goodner v. Clayton Homes, Inc.</i> , No. 12-8021 (8th Cir. Sept. 20, 2012) .....	24



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brief in Support of Motion to Enforce Protective Order, <i>Hensley v. Computer Sciences Corp.</i> , No. CV-2005-59-3 (Miller Cnty. Cir. Ct. Aug. 13, 2008) .....	24
Order on Motion to Dismiss, <i>Hensley v. Computer Sciences Corp.</i> , No. CV-2005-059-3 (Miller Cnty. Cir. Ct. Aug. 29, 2008).....	15
<i>Meredith v. Clayton Homes, Inc.</i> , No. CV-2005-72-2 (Miller Cnty. Cir. Ct. dismissed May 29, 2009) .....	24
Defendants’ Status Report on Discovery, <i>Meredith v. Clayton Homes, Inc.</i> , No. CV-2005-72-2 (Miller Cnty. Cir. Ct. May 22, 2008).....	12
